Cash flow derived from the different CGUs is usually projected for a period that covers the existence of commercially

exploitable reserves and is limited to the existence of reserves for the term of the concession or contract.

In the second quarter of 2023, Tecpetrol recognized impairment charges in production and development assets in El

Tordillo and La Tapera - Puesto Quiroga CGU (segment of Noroeste  San Jorge basin and others) for $12,473.3 million

mainly as a consequence of a decrease in sales prices, an increase in investment costs and a well performance poorer

than expected. Some the most relevant hypotheses considered by the Management are the pre-tax discount rate, which is

estimated at 24.3%, and future prices for the next 5 years of gas (with prices ranging from USD 4.8 to USD 10.9 per million

BTU) and oil (with Brent prices ranging from USD 67.2 to USD 75.4 per barrel). The recoverable value at June 30, 2023,

was estimated based on its value in use and reached $19,588.6 million.

A variation of 100 basis points in the discount rate would have generated an increase/(decrease) in the recoverable value

of 3.4% and a variation of USD 1 per barrel in the projections of crude oil prices would have generated an

increase/(decrease) in the recoverable value of 4.3%.

Impairment charges are included under Operating costs in the Interim Condensed Income Statement at June 30, 2023.

No impairment charges were recognized for the six-month period ended on June 30, 2022.

Tecpetrol Sociedad Anónima
Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2023

Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June

19

14. Leases

Right-of-use assets and liabilities

There follows the evolution of right-of-use assets and liabilities at June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022:

Right-of-use assets

 Six-month period ended on June 30,

 2023  2022

Drilling
equipment

Other
equipment

Offices Others Total  Total

   (Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period 589,574 1,225,193 2,208,810 1,242,051 5,265,628  3,115,469
Currency translation differences 154,553 602,113 916,453 623,561 2,296,680  669,174
Net additions 209,905 1,582,561 -  605,939 2,398,405  1,052,206

Transfers to property, plant and equipment (457,274) -  -  (40,598) (497,872)  (330,026)

Depreciation of the period (66,846) (562,110) (358,701) (224,890) (1,212,547)  (499,761)

At the end of the period 429,912 2,847,757 2,766,562 2,206,063 8,250,294  4,007,062

Right-of-use liabilities

Six-month period ended on

June 30,
 2023 2022

 (Unaudited)
At the beginning of the period 3,887,704 2,851,461
Exchange and translation differences 994,146 562,081
Net additions 2,396,115 1,052,206
Interest accrued (i) 78,218 78,518
Payments (1,647,098) (801,656)
At the end of the period 5,709,085 3,742,610

June 30, 2023

December 31,
2022

 (Unaudited)
Non-current 3,033,084 1,760,115
Current 2,676,001 2,127,589

 5,709,085 3,887,704

(i) Included under Financial costs in the Interim Condensed Income Statement at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.

Tecpetrol Sociedad Anónima
Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2023

Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June

20

15. Investments in entities accounted for using the equity method

At June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company held 15% of the share capital of Oleoducto Loma Campana - Lago

Pellegrini S.A. and YPF S.A. held the remaining 85%. Both shareholders exercise joint control over such company,

pursuant to the Shareholders' Agreement.

The evolution of investments in joint ventures is disclosed below:

Six-month period ended on

June 30,

 2023 2022

 (Unaudited)
At the beginning of the period 598,800 229,916